
 
ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW COMMITTEE 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 

 
DATE: AUGUST 30, 2021  NEW BUSINESS  
 
SUBJECT: REQUEST BY CARLO PARENTE ARCHITECTURE, INC., ON BEHALF 

OF BOB FAUST, FOR A MAJOR ARCHITECTURAL APPLICATION TO 
CONSTRUCT A 1,025-SQUARE-FOOT SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE 
WITH THE MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT OF 17.3 FEET ON A 5,755-
SQUARE-FOOT HILLSIDE PARCEL LOCATED AT 2265 RIM ROAD 
(APN: 510-223-016), ZONE R-1-B, SECTION 25 (CASE 3.4274 MAJ & 
CASE 7.1637 AMM). (NK) 

 
FROM: Development Services Department – Planning Division 
 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 

 
This is a request for approval of an Architectural Review Application for the construction 
of a 1,025-square-foot single-family residence with the maximum building height of 17.3 
feet on a 5,755-square-foot undeveloped hillside lot.  In conjunction with this application, 
the applicant has submitted an Administrative Minor Modification (AMM) application for a 
10-foot front yard setback, the maximum building height of 17.3 feet, and the lot coverage 
of 41.8% in accordance with Palm Springs Zoning Code Sections 94.06.01(A)(5) and 
94.06.01(A)(10).  The project site is substandard in lot size and dimension requirements 
of the R-1-B Zone.  
 
ISSUES: 
 

1. The application of Brimstone gravel along the west property line does not allow 
smooth visual transition to the adjacent landscape.  

2. The proposed steps project into the required north side yard setback by 26 inches.  
3. The proposed 6-foot fence in the front north side yard does not meet the minimum 

setback requirement of 15 feet. 
4. The proposed project requires AMM approval for the 10-foot front yard setback, 

17.3-foot building height, and the lot coverage of 41.8%.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the Architectural Review Committee recommend approval to the Planning 
Commission subject to the following conditions: 
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1. Omit the Brimstone gravel along the west property line and retain the existing 
natural landscape for smoother visual transition to the adjacent landscape. 

2. Omit the steps in the north side yard from the plan or obtain Variance approval.  
As an alternative, consider installing a gate on Rim Road to provide access to the 
equipment instead of the steps for maintenance purposes.   

3. Push back the proposed fence in the front north side yard by 1.5 feet.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Related Relevant City Actions 

10/12/2005 
Planning Commission approved Cases 3.2735 and 6.484 VAR for the 
construction of a 1,447-SQ. FT. single-family residence with reduced 
yard setbacks and dwelling size.  

 
Neighborhood Meeting/Neighborhood Notice 

07/07/21 

Notice mailed by staff to adjacent property owners notifying that the 
subject application had been filed with the Planning Division, in 
accordance with 93.13.00 of the Zoning Code.  In response, the 
Planning Division has received one response letter as this report is 
being prepared (Attachment #6).  

08/17/21 
Notice mailed by staff to adjacent property owners notifying that the 
subject project would be reviewed by the Architectural Review 
Committee on August 30, 2021.  

08/26/21 
The surrounding neighborhood organizations within a mile of the site 
were sent notice that the proposed project would be reviewed by the 
Architectural Review Committee on August 30, 2021.  

 
STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 
Site Area 
Net Acres 0.13 Acre (5,755 SQ. FT.)  

 
General Plan and Zoning Designations 
General Plan Designation Permitted Density Compliance 
Estate Residential (ER) 0 – 2.0 DU/AC Y  
Zoning Designation 
R-1-B 

 
Development Standards: 
Pursuant to PSZC Section 92.01.03, the following development standards apply: 
Standard Required/ 

Allowed Provided Compliance 

Min. Setbacks    
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Standard Required/ 

Allowed Provided Compliance 

• Front (east) 25 Feet 10 Feet Yes, with AMM 
approval 

• Side (south) 10 Feet 25 Feet Y  
• Side (north) 10 Feet 10 Feet Y 
• Rear (west)  15 Feet  15 Feet Y  

Architectural Projection  
(Steps) 

Max. 40 Inches 66 Inches N 

Max. Lot Coverage 35 % 41.8 %* Yes, with AMM 
approval  

Max. Building Height 12 ~ 18 Feet; 
Max. 12 at 

setback  

17.3 Feet at north 
side yard setback 

Yes, with AMM 
approval  

Building Separation 6 Feet N/A N/A 
Perimeter Wall Height    

• North Max. 4.5 ~ 6 Feet 6 Feet Y  
• South Max. 4.5 ~ 6 Feet 6 Feet Y 
• East Max. 4.5 ~ 6 Feet 6 Feet  N** 
• West Max. 6 Feet  6 Feet Y  

Parking 2 spaces 
(covered) 2 spaces Y  

*Calculations include the covered deck area.  
 
**6-foot-high fence on Rim Road (north side yard) requires a 15-foot-minimum setback 
while the proposed setback is 13.5 feet.    
 
Hillside Review Criteria: 
PSZC Section 93.13.00(B)(4) requires that architectural review of hillside development 
shall consider the following criteria: 
 Guidelines [PSZC 93.13.00(B)(4)(a)] Compliance 
1. Rock and soil exposure; Y 
 The project site is currently undeveloped.  There are multiple 

exposed boulders in varying sizes; however, this condition appears 
to be very similar to other undeveloped hillside lots in the City; 
there is no rock or soil exposure that is particularly unique to the 
site.  The project proposes to retain and utilize the existing 
boulders as a part of the landscape design.  

 

2. Size of building pad; Y  
 The proposed residence consists of 1,025 sq. ft. of living space, 

594-sq. ft. carport, and a 788-sq. ft. deck on a 5,755-squre-foot lot.  
The proposed building pad is mainly located where the proposed 
residence and carport are located, which is approximately 28% of 
the lot.      
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 Guidelines [PSZC 93.13.00(B)(4)(a)] Compliance 
3. Design considerations, such as supporting stilts, colors and 

building arrangement; Y 

 The project proposes deep footing over slope area to minimize 
development impact.  The structural supports will not be visible 
from public view.  The placement of the residence generally follows 
the site’s topography.   

 

4. Screening of parking areas; Y 
 The street-facing (east) elevation of the proposed residence will be 

constructed of board formed concrete, which will extend to the 
parking area.  The vehicles will be parked on the interior side of the 
board formed concrete wall, and the Corten steel gate/wall along 
the south (access road) and a portion of the west (rear) elevations 
will screen the view of the parking area from public view.  

 

5. Landscaping plans; N 
 The project proposes the installation of drought-tolerant plant 

materials in limited areas for accent.   The existing hillside 
landscape and boulders will be retained in most of the open areas.  
The application of Brimstone gravel along the west property line 
defines the hillside property boundary too acutely.  

 

6. Continuity with surrounding development; Y 
 The project proposes a 1,025-square-foot residence.  The size of 

the residences immediately adjacent to the site ranges from 1,300 
SQ. FT. to 3,772 SQ. FT.  The proposed residence is smaller than 
other existing residences, and it is compatible with other 
residences in the neighborhood.  The project will not disrupt the 
development pattern of the site’s vicinity.   

 

7. Sensitivity to existing view corridors. Y  
 The site’s topography slopes down from its southeast corner to 

northwest corner with the elevation difference of 13 feet.  Sharp 
mountainous terrain expands on the opposite side of Rim Road, 
and   the proposed residence will not line up with the existing 
residences to the south (2255 & 2275 Rim Road).  The existing A-
framed two-story residence to the north (2233 Rim Road) is located 
along the north side of the lot.  The proposed residence generally 
retains the building height of 11.5 feet, and there will be sufficient 
separation distance provided from the adjacent properties.  

 

 
Architectural Review Criteria and Findings: 
PSZC Section 94.04.00(E) requires the approval authority to evaluate the application and 
make findings for conformance to the following criteria: 
 Criteria and Findings [PSZC 94.04.00(E)] Compliance 
1. The architectural treatment is consistent on all four sides of the 

proposed building(s), unless otherwise approved by the ARC; Y  
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 Criteria and Findings [PSZC 94.04.00(E)] Compliance 
 The project proposes architectural treatment that is consistent on 

all four sides as exemplified by the expansive glazing area with 
black anodized aluminum framing system and the use of board 
formed concrete wall on the east and west elevations of the 
residence. 

 

2. The design of accessory structures, such as carports, cabanas, 
and similar accessory structures, shall be consistent with the form, 
materials and colors of the principal building(s), unless otherwise 
approved by the ARC; 

N/A  

 Accessory structure is not being proposed as a part of this project.   
3. The façade elements and fenestration are composed in a 

harmonious manner; Y 

 The project proposes harmonious façade elements and 
fenestration as exemplified by the treatment of the east elevation.  
The board formed concrete wall is topped with recessed clerestory 
windows to reduce the heavy and bulky appearance of the 
concrete wall.  The grid of black anodized aluminum window panel 
frame adds a sense of scale.    

 

4. The proposed materials are consistent with the context of the site, 
adjacent buildings, and the desert environment; Y 

 The proposed materials are commonly observed construction 
materials in the City.  The simplistic material palette and its 
application complement the mountainous terrain across the street 
on Rim Road and nearby existing buildings.   

 

5. The proposed color scheme is appropriate to the desert 
environment and consistent with the site context; Y 

 The proposed color palette consists of desert-neutral colors such 
as black, brown, and light gray, which are contextually appropriate 
for the site and its surroundings.  

 

6. Shading devices and sun control elements, excluding landscape 
materials, are provided to address environmental conditions and 
solar orientation; 

Y 

 The proposed design incorporates a prominent roof overhang for 
shade and comfort for the outdoor living space.  Clerestory 
windows are proposed on the south elevation for minimized sun 
exposure.   

 

7. The proposed landscape plan is consistent with the requirements 
of PSMC Chapter 8.60; Y 

 The proposed plant palette consists of plant materials that are 
included in the Lush and Efficient Landscape Guidelines.  No turf 
is proposed for the project.  

 

8. The proposed landscape plan is consistent with all applicable 
zoning requirements, including any streetscape requirements, 
landscape buffer requirements, and screening requirements; 

Y 
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 Criteria and Findings [PSZC 94.04.00(E)] Compliance 
 See #7 above.  
9. The shading for pedestrian facilities on the subject site or abutting 

public right(s)-of-way is adequate; Y 

 The proposed design incorporates a prominent roof overhang over 
the parking area, which is adequate to provide shading for the path 
of travel for the future residents.   

 

10. The proposed lighting plan is consistent with the requirements of 
PSZC Section 93.21.00, and the proposed lighting will not 
materially impact adjacent properties; 

Y 

 The project proposes the installation of two wall-mounted light 
fixtures by the entrance door and gate.  The fixtures are fully 
shielded and meet the requirement of PSZC Section 93.21.00(A).   

 

11. Appropriateness of signage locations and dimensions relative to 
the building façade(s), or appropriateness of the site location for 
any freestanding signage, as may be warranted for the 
development type; 

N/A 

 Signage is not proposed for this project.   
12. Screening is provided for mechanical equipment and service 

yards, so as to screen such facilities from view from public rights-
of-way and abutting properties; 

Y 

 The project proposes screening of the pool equipment which will 
be installed below the deck on the north side of the property.  The 
equipment will be screened by the proposed stepped fence from 
the view of the adjacent property to the north.  

 

13. The proposed application is consistent with any adopted design 
standards of an applicable specific plan, planned development 
district, or other applicable adopted design standards and 
regulations. 

N/A 

 The project site is located neither within a Specific Plan Area nor a 
Planned Development District.     

 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS: 
 
As of August 16, 2021, the Planning Division has received one (1) letter, which is attached 
to this report (Attachment #6).  The letter notes concerns pertaining to the project impact 
on the surrounding properties during the construction phase and the impact of the 
proposed fence/wall along the west property line on the natural path of runoff flow, in 
addition to site access.  The applicant has submitted a letter which responds to the 
concerns mentioned in the public comments (Attachment #7).   
 
ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS: 
 
The proposed development is considered a “project” pursuant to the terms of the 
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California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”), and has been determined to be 
categorically exempt pursuant to Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines (Class 3, New 
Single-Family Residence). 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
The application proposes a project that generally conforms to the applicable development 
standards, hillside review criteria, and architectural criteria and findings.  Although there 
are a few features which do not fully conform to the development standards (e.g. fence 
height, projection of steps into the north side yard), staff finds that these are very minor 
issues which can be easily corrected and do not affect the nature or design of the overall 
project.  As for design element, staff recommends the proposed Bimstone gravel along 
the west property line to be omitted to achieve smoother visual transition to the adjacent 
hillside landscape.  Considering these findings, staff recommends the Architectural 
Review Committee recommend approval of the project to the Planning Commission 
subject to the conditions recommended by staff.  
 
 
PREPARED BY: Noriko Kikuchi, Associate Planner  
REVIEWED BY: Flinn Fagg, AICP, Development Services Director  

 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Vicinity Map 
2. Aerial View  
3. Site photographs  
4. Justification Letter  
5. Light fixture specifications 
6. Public comments  
7. Applicant’s response to public comments  
8. Plans  
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August 9th, 2021 

City of Palm Springs 
Department of Planning Services 
3200 E. Tahquitz Canyon Way 
Palm Springs, CA 92262 
 
 
Re: Major Architectural Application/Administrative Minor Modifications Justification Letter 
 
 
Dear City of Palm Springs Planning Department: 
 
This letter provides the background, project description and justification for 2265 Rim Road, a new single-
family residence known as RoCliff, proposed for Lot 18, Block B, Araby Tract. 
 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION Written by Bob Faust, Owner/client & Carlo Parente, Architect  
 
At its core and as a driving tenant, RoCliff aims to become the newest (and likely the smallest) significant 
contribution to Palm Springs’ deep history of architectural excellence and modernist-driven innovation. This 
proposed project consists of a new, 12-foot high, single-story single-family residence. The residence will 
have a habitable area of 1025 square feet and will be constructed on 0.1 acres (5755 square feet) at 2265 
Rim Road.  Sited in the shadow of the historic Southridge homes with expansive views across the valley to 
the iconic wind turbines, RoCliff will consist of: 
 
— a cantilevered roof reflective of its quadrilateral site 
— a minimal yet monumental architecturally-formed concrete wall to house all of the home’s services and 
storage 
— an operable wrap-around glazed wall to celebrate – and simultaneously keep at bay – the awesomeness 
of Mother Nature. 
 
Named in celebration of the owner's parents, Rochelle and Cliff Faust, RoCliff will be a home/studio for 
acclaimed artists Bob Faust and Nick Cave. You can learn more about Faust and Cave in this profile in New 
City (https://design.newcity.com/2020/02/26/designers-of-the-moment-2020-bob-faust-and-nick-cave/), this 
article in the New York Times (https://www.nytimes.com/2018/11/01/arts/design/nick-cave-chicago.html), and 
this SoHo House piece (https://www.sohohouse.com/en-us/projects/digital-events/art-and-
design/performance-art-and-activism-nick-cave-bob-faust).  
 
Faust and Cave live and work out of their studio/home in Chicago called Facility, also designed by architect 
Carlo Parente. (Please see more about Facility in Dwell Magazine: https://www.dwell.com/article/facility-nick-
cave-bob-faust-carlo-parente-architecture-1c0a9f3b.) Facility's design was driven by its function and the 
artists’ organic way of living and working with art; these factors will shape the design of RoCliff as well. 
Where it will differ is in every other way. RoCliff will be designed and built from the ground up, but humble in 
scale and in all requirements. Most importantly, it will be unapologetically authentic to its site, its materials, 
and its owners. 
 
RoCliff was inspired by Frey House II and all design decisions have been shaped by the following prompts 
by the artists/owners: 
 
- A studio we can live in as our home 
- No applied surfaces, just materials and architecture 
- Consider the house as a roommate—not every need of ours must be met...sometimes we need to    
compromise to it 
- Create a new Palm Springs icon that respects its context 
- Designed to encourage us to live in an equal, but opposite way to Chicago 

https://design.newcity.com/2020/02/26/designers-of-the-moment-2020-bob-faust-and-nick-cave/
https://www.nytimes.com/2018/11/01/arts/design/nick-cave-chicago.html
https://www.sohohouse.com/en-us/projects/digital-events/art-and-design/performance-art-and-activism-nick-cave-bob-faust
https://www.sohohouse.com/en-us/projects/digital-events/art-and-design/performance-art-and-activism-nick-cave-bob-faust
https://www.dwell.com/article/facility-nick-cave-bob-faust-carlo-parente-architecture-1c0a9f3b
https://www.dwell.com/article/facility-nick-cave-bob-faust-carlo-parente-architecture-1c0a9f3b
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- North/West view is primary. South/East view is secondary. Must have view to East mountain rocks. 
- Do not get caught up in the idea of luxury. Guide design by humility and design excellence. 
- Final project should be as intelligently built as designed and push all parties to make their best work. 
 
 
MAJOR ARCHITECTURAL (MAJ)  JUSTIFICATION 
 
The design of RoCliff was shaped by the prompts listed above, along with an intent to knit the architecture 
with its surroundings and context. The design reflects a scale appropriate to the site, a humble program, and 
the use of materials that blend with the home’s context.  The site is smaller than surrounding sites and has 
an irregular quadrilateral shape. These characteristics complicate the accommodation of the house program 
as well as the exterior requirements of an enclosed carport for two vehicles. The proposed design 
rationalizes those requirements and, at the same time, allows for an environmentally-attuned siting that 
leverages views, daylight, and solar absorption for the generation of energy. The tectonics of the structure 
allow for self-shading through an extended canopied roof. The operable west façade permits an inside-
outside relationship and natural ventilation when the season and weather are suitable. The siting also allows 
the home to sit on the land gently, altering the existing geology only minimally where necessary for water 
management in order not to burden the city’s water infrastructure. 
 
In consultation with planning officials, local requirements such as a covered carport have been seamlessly 
integrated into the architecture, maintaining an unobtrusive, low-profile architecture that blends with the 
surroundings.  Since Rim Road is elevated approximately three to four feet from the proposed front setback, 
the 12-foot high (from grade) east elevation of the home is perceived as much lower, allowing the house and 
integrated carport to have much less visual impact on the landscape and surrounding homes. 
 
The landscaping plan – which emphasizes native plants – aims to further unify the property with its built and 
natural surroundings, creating an indoor/outdoor living environment that celebrates the existing context. A 
lap pool will be tucked at the edge of the roof canopy. Plantings, including groundcover, hedges, flowering 
plants, cacti, and an olive tree, will create a harmonious, integrated landscape that brings together the inside 
and outside. The landscaping will help create transitions between the architecture, the street and access 
road, and the terrain of the surrounding area. It will provide screening and privacy between RoCliff, the 
street, and neighboring houses while simultaneously mitigating erosion and creating a holistic architecture 
that blends with the surroundings. 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE MINOR MODIFICATIONS (AMM) JUSTIFICATION 
 
We are seeking two Administrative Minor Modifications: 
 

1. A 10-foot front yard setback  
2. Increase in the lot coverage to 42%  
3. Increase in allowable height to 17’-3” 

We seek the above modifications in order to relieve the challenges of an atypical site that is smaller than the 
surrounding sites, irregularly shaped and sloping. These attributes make it challenging to maintain existing 
requirements even for a 1025-square foot residence. 
 
As noted in our application, the constrained nature of the site requires the building to be pushed further 
north/east in order to provide the requisite habitable space. Note that the proposed residence is consistent 
with the General Plan and the proposed setback aligns with that of many neighboring properties.  As noted in 
the MAJ Justification above, due to the sloping topography of the hillside property, the grade difference 
between Rim Road means that a reduced setback and increase in maximum height of the structure will not 
make the house more prominent. The house will only project approximately 8 feet above Rim Road proper, 
creating a low-profile architecture that blends seamlessly into the existing landscape and has no adverse 
effect on neighboring properties. 
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The requested increase in lot coverage would compensate for the inclusion of the carport canopy in the 
coverage calculation as it is attached to the main house. The connected carport was necessary due to the 
small lot dimensions, irregular shape of the site, and the existing access road right-of-way that provides entry 
to neighboring properties. The carport’s light, open design means that the minimal coverage increase will 
have very little visual impact. The carport is open on two sides, which (in combination with the materiality of 
architecture, hard and soft landscape surfaces, and the native landscaping) will lend the build form a light 
presence and will blend with the surrounding landscape. 
 
The enclosed drawings and diagrams illustrate a project that we believe is consistent with the City of Palm 
Springs’ MAJ and AMM intent and one that we hope will add to the rich architectural heritage and diversity of 
the area. We look forward to your response and welcome any questions. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Carlo Parente, AIA, OAA, MRAIC, NCARB 
 
Carlo Parente Architecture Inc. 
312-493-3419 
carlo@carloparente.com 
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August 16th, 2021 

Noriko Kikuchi, Associate Planner 
City of Palm Springs 
Development Services Department – Planning Division  
3200 E. Tahquitz Canyon Way 
Palm Springs, CA 92262 
 
Re: Case 3.4274 MAA Public Comments Letter 
 
 
Dear Noriko Kikuchi: 
 
We have reviewed the letter from Dan Fast and Tom O’Brian and appreciate that they have no specific 
objections or concerns as to the scope, size, elevation and design of the project—We’ve worked carefully 
with the owner and the city to produce a project that we strongly believe is in keeping with the intent of the 
City of Palm Springs planning objectives to produce an architecture that will not only be a welcome addition 
to Southridge/Araby Cove, but also a good and conscientious neighbor.  We acknowledge the neighbors’ 
concerns and offer the following clarifications referencing their itemized comments that will hopefully address 
all concerns: 
 

1.  We are aware of the existing natural drainage along the property line labeled [N21 
degrees15’06”,E129.18’] and the intent is to maintain this area as a drainage area.  The proposed 
slight re-grading at the fence is to accommodate the redirection of the water along the south end of 
the lap pool allowing for the existing swale and drainage patterns to remain.   
 

2. For the duration of the project, we will coordinate with the contractors and ensure that access is 
limited to public roads and that all construction stays within the constraints of the owner’s property.  
We do note that a portion of the access road is part and parcel of the owner’s property (Lot 18, Block 
B Araby Tract MB13/61-62) as referenced in the attached Boundary & Topographic Survey Exhibit. 
This portion will be utilized during construction but will be kept free of debris and safe and accessible 
for the 5 parties that share the Private Access Road. 

 
We also appreciate the neighbors being amenable to requests that deviate from the above and will ensure 
that if such requests are required, a letter in writing or by email at least 48 hours prior will be to Dan Fast 
and/or Tom O’Brian.  We will share the Contractor and Site-Super information upon final selection. 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Carlo Parente, AIA, OAA, MRAIC, NCARB 
 
Carlo Parente Architecture Inc. 
312-493-3419 
carlo@carloparente.com 







Benjamin
BDE Signature
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